COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF: ALLEGHENY

MDJ. Hon, BETH S. MILLS Magisterial District Number: 05-2-26 Address: 2611 HAYDEN BLVD.

SUITE 3



POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA VS.

FRANKLIN

(NAME and ADDRESS): GRIBSCHAW

First Name

Middle Name

Last Name

Gen.

		PA 1503		24	249 D K	IDGE ROAD M	UNLLU	0111,171	10100			
Phone. 412.382.305	.0	7 1 1 1 1 1	F 12 (12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	NCIC	Extradit	ion Code Type			8,715-(1 <u>1</u> 51)			
				alla più litti di la	4.00							
Distance:	•											
				DEFENDANTI		CATION INFORM						<u> </u>
Docket Number	Date Fil	ed	4	Scan Number 892115-0	Com	plaint/incident N BN5210169XM				Requ	est Lab Sen	vices?
GENDER MALE		DOB 06	08/1979	POB		Ac	Id'I DOE	i		Co-Defendant(s)		
RACE WHITE			First	Name		Middle Name	Э		Last	Name		Gen.
ETHNICITY		AKA										
HAIR COLOR BR	O (BROV	VN)				EYE COLOR HA	AZ (HAZ	ZEL)		·		
	•										WEIGHT (bs.)
DNA			DNA	Location					.,			40
FBI Number					MNU	Number					Ft. HE	Carry Street Contract
Defendant Finger	printed										5	10
Fingerprint Class	ification						***					
	101-4	. 11	-4 B		NT VEHI	CLE INFORMATI	ON		Oth	ı. NCIC	Veh. Code	Reg.
Plate #	Stat	e Hazm		egistration :ker (NiWYY)		Comm'i Veh, Ind.		School Veh.				Same as Def.
VIN			Year	Make		Model		Style	Co	lor		
Office of the at	torney fo	or the Co	mmonw	ealth Approved	d□ Dis	approved bec	ause:					
Office of the at	torriey i	3, 11,000										
(The attorney for the to filing. See Pa.F.			ay require	that the complaint, a	arrest wa	rrant affidavit, or I	ooth be a	pproved by	the attorne	y for the	· Commonwa	ealth prior
name of the attorney	for the Cor	nymonwealth)		(Sign	ature of th	e attorney for the Co	ommonwe	alth)	(Date	e)		
I, RICH CAST	AGNA	1500	Kon	DROSKY		43135 / 3	816	5			*	
(Name of the A		JUICAC	7070			(PSP/MPOET			D Number	& Badg	e#	
of ATTORNEY		PAI /	MOV	ESPORT PO	suce	PA0222400	100	0021	1300			
				and Political Subdivis	-	(Police Agenc	1	7 7	900			
do hereby s					310117	(1 01100 / 90110	, 0	,				
do nereby s	die. (Ci	ieck appi	d dofon	dant who lives a	t the ad	Idress set forth	above					
1, X Laccuse	the def	ondant w	hose na	me is unknown t	to me b	ut who is desc	ribed a	IS				
1 accuse	tile dei	CHOOLIT YY	1,000 110					-				
l accuse	the defi	endant w	hose na S John D	me and popular loe or Jane Doe	design	ation or nickna	me are	unknown	to me a	nd wh	om I have	i
				e Commonweal		ennsylvania at		105		FII	ZABETH 1	LVID
With VIOI	aung me	s herrar is	IVO OI III	o officionweal		an in yer an ina or		ivision Code)	(Pla		ical Subdivisio	
In Alleghen	y Count	у	(County	2 y Code)		on or about	07/2	2/2021	13:35			



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM	
Defendant Name	First: FRANKLIN	Middle:	Last: GRIBSCHAW	

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.

(Set forth a *brief* summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedly violated, without more, is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must cite the specific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s) allegedly violated. In addition, social security numbers and financial information (e.g. PINS) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code §§213.1 - 213.7.)

Offen	se Atter				licitation 1902 A		Conspin 18 903	racy	
X	1	4304	A1	of the	18	1	F2		
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	nDOT Data pplicable)	Accident Number				☐ Safet	ty Zone	☐ Work	Zone
Th Juven in a co	e actor being file, under 18 ourse of cond ction or support	years of age duct that end ort, namely, r	vardian, or a e, or a perso angered the narcotics in p	person s n that en welfare pill bottle	supervising the w	elfare of ses such hildren by in reach	a person, violating a of juvenile	knowingly engaged a duty of care, and the actor	i
				Пео	licitation		Conspi	racv	
Inchoa Offen					902 A		18 903		
			A			1			
	se 18 90	01 A	A Subsection	18	1902 A	1 Counts	18 903	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
Lead? Pen	2 Offense# nDOT Data applicable)	6110.2 Section Accident Number	Subsection	of the	18 18	Counts	18 903 F2		



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW

Inchoa Offens			4.0.00		Solicitation 18 902 A			iracy	
	3	7512	A	of the	18	2	F3		
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	nDOT Data pplicable)	Accident Number				Safet	y Zone	☐ Work	Zone
The communder violation the communder under	e actor used ission of a crothe Controlle on of 18 Pa. Ce actor used ission of a cr	a communica rime constituti ed Substance C.S.§ 7512. a communica rime constituti ed Substance	ation facility ing a felony Drug Devic ation facility ing a felony	to communder Ti ce and Co to communder Ti	nit, cause, or faci itle 18 of the Per osmetic Act nam nit, cause, or faci itle 18 of the Per	nnsylvania ely, arran litate the c nnsylvania	commission Crimes Commission Commission Crimes C	on or the attempted Code, or a felony ctics transaction, in on or the attempted Code, or a felony g transaction, in	

Inchoat Offens	1	empt 01 A		1 boursel	Solicitation 18 902 A			Conspiracy 18 903			
T	4	780-113	A30	of the	35	2	F				
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code		
	DOT Data oplicable)	Accident Number				Safet	y Zone	☐ Work	Zone		

Statute Description/Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

35 780-113A30 PROHIBITED ACTS - DELIVERY - SCHEDULES I - IV F 2 COUNTS

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, delivered a controlled substance, namely, Crystal Methamphetamine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, delivered a controlled substance, namely, Crystal Methamphetamine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM	
Defendant Name	First: FRANKLIN	Middle: T	Last: GRIBSCHAW	

Inchoa Offens	l boomed		Solicitation 18 902 A				Conspiracy 18 903			
	5	780-113	A30	of the	35		11	F		
Lead?	Offensett	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Ti	tle)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	nDOT Data pplicable)	Accident Number				I	Safety	y Zone	☐ Work	Zone

Statute Description/Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

35 780-113A30 PROHIBITED ACTS - POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER - SCHEDULE I - IV F 11 COUNTS

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Crystal Methamphetamine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Heroin/ Fentanyl, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Crack Cocaine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Crack Cocaine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Marijuana, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Xanax, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, MDMA, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Crystal Methamphetamine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Heroin/ Fentanyl, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Crack Cocaine, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

The actor, not being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, nor a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, possessed with

Page 4 of 7



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW

intent to deliver a controlled substance, namely, Methadone, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a) (30).

Inchoa Offens		ttempt 901 A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i tomori	licitation 1902 A		Conspiracy 18 903			
	6	780-113	A16	of the	35	8	М			
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Title	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code UCR/NIBRS Co		
	PennDOT Data Accident (if applicable) Number					☐ Safe	ety Zone	☐ VVork	Zone	

Statute Description/Acts of the accused associated with this Offense:

35 780-113A16 PROHIBITED ACTS - POSSESSION M 8 COUNTS

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Heroin/ Fentanyl the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Cocaine the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Crystal Methamphetamine the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Xanax the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Marijuana the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, MDMA the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Crack Cocaine the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).

The actor knowingly or intentionally possessed a controlled or counterfeit substance, namely, Methadone the said actor not then and there being registered under the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act, Act of April 14, 1972, or a practitioner registered or licensed by the appropriate State Board, in violation of 35 P.S. §780-113(a)(16).



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM	
Defendant Name	First: FRANKLIN	Middle: T	Last: GRIBSCHAW	

Inchoate Attempt Offense 18 901 A		1 1	Solicitation 18 902 A			Conspiracy 18 903			
	7	780-113	A32	of the	35	1	М		
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection		PA Statute (Title)	Counts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
	nDOT Data pplicable)	Accident Number				☐ Safet	y Zone	☐ Work	Zone
		ROHIBITED A		COUNT		Drug Dev	ice and C	osmetic Act, Act of	
April 1	4, 1972, no	r a practitione	r registered	or licens	ed by the appro	priate Sta	te Board,	used or possessed g, growing, harvesti	
manuf	acturing, co	mpounding, c	onverting, p	roducing	, processing, pr	eparing, te	esting, and	alyzing, packing,	
10.00	- T				ingesting, ilinai 35 P.S. §780-11		SI MISC IIII	oducing into the	



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM	
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:	
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW	

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA.C.S.§4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered through
- 5. I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the issuing authority, and attached.)

STEVE KONOROSKy Det Ker Strake (Date)	/22/2021 /RICH CASTAGNA/ (Signature of Affiant)
AND NOW, on this date An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before	I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified. re a warrant can be issued.
(Magisterial District Court Number)	(Issuing Authority)

	- 3	-	
- %	de	10	
×6	10.0	7.	ú
87	ALC:	巫刀	3

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0		Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First: FRANKLIN		Middle: T	Last: GRIBSCHAW

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

1. WHEN:

a) Date when Affiant received information:

7/22/2021

b) Date when the source of information (Police Officers, Informant, Victim, Co-Defendant, Defendant, etc.) received information: 7/22/2021

2. HOW:

- a) How Affiant knows this particular person committed crime: (personal observation, defendant's admissions, etc.):
 Officer's Observations, defendant's admission, and tangible evidence
- b) How the source of information knows this particular person committed the crime:

Officer's Observations, defendant's admission, and tangible evidence

c) How both Affiant and/or source of information knows that a particular crime has been committed: Officer's Observations, defendant's admission, and tangible evidence

3. WHAT CRIMES:



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW

- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS DELIVERY SCHEDULES I IV
- 18 6110.2 A POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WITH AN ALTERED MANUFACTURERS NUMBER
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS DELIVERY SCHEDULES I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 18 7512 A CRIMINAL USE OF COMMUNICATION FACILITY
- 18 7512 A CRIMINAL USE OF COMMUNICATION FACILITY
- 18 4304 A1 ENDANGERING WELFARE OF CHILDREN
- 35 780-113 A32 PROHIBITED ACTS
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A30 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER SCHEDULE I IV
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION
- 35 780-113 A16 PROHIBITED ACTS POSSESSION

WHERE CRIME(S) COMMITTED:

2249B RIDGE ROAD

WHY AFFIANT BELIEVES THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION:

- Source is presumed reliable, i.e. other Police Officer, Eyewitness, Victim of Crime, etc.
 - Source has given information in the past which has led to arrest and/or conviction
- Defendant's reputation for criminal activity
 - This source made declaration against his/her penal interest to the above offense
- Affiant and/or other Police Officers corroborated details of the information



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTWLiveScan Number G 892115-0		Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:		Middle:	Last:
	FRANKLIN		T	GRIBSCHAW

- 1. Your Affiant is Richard Castagna, a Narcotics Agent II employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, Bureau of Narcotics Investigation and Drug Control. Your Affiant has been a sworn law enforcement officer since 2014. Previously your Affiant was employed by the City of Clairton. In that time I have held multiple positions including that of Patrol Officer, Plain Clothes Officer, Narcotics Detective, as well as a Task Force Officer for the Office of Attorney General Bureau of Narcotics Investigation. I have worked alongside multiple agencies including the Federal Bureau of Investigations (FBI), the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA), and the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (ATF).
- 2. Since May 2019, your Affiant has been employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General in the Bureau of Narcotics Investigation and Drug Control. Your Affiant is currently assigned to the Bureau of Narcotics Investigations, Region V. As a Narcotics Agent of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General, Bureau of Narcotics Investigation and Drug Control, your Affiant is empowered by law to conduct investigations of, and to make arrests for offenses involving violations of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act and related offenses under the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Title 18. Your Affiant, while employed as a Narcotics Agent II and a City of Clairton Narcotics Detective, has been involved in many investigations concerning narcotics violations and of the Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic Act. Furthermore, your Affiant has debriefed numerous informants, drug users and drug dealers about illegal drug trafficking, the codes and cryptic language used by drug users and drug dealers, and the methods and practices used by drug dealers in furtherance of their drug trafficking enterprises. As a result of his training and experience, your Affiant has knowledge regarding illegal drugs and the business of illegal drug sales, as well as the methods utilized by drug traffickers in the sale and distribution of controlled substances. This includes, but is not limited to, the tactics and methods of communication, including the fact that drug users and traffickers often speak in "code" when discussing drugs and drug transactions, and other methods employed by illegal drug traffickers in furtherance of their criminal conduct and in an effort to avoid law enforcement detection. Your Affiant has also attended and completed the Pennsylvania State Police A Certification Wire Tapping School.
- 3. Your Affiant has conducted and/or participated in several investigations which have resulted in the seizure of assets; currency and money; books, receipts, notes, ledgers, and/or other papers relating to the transportation, ordering, sale, and/or distribution of drugs.
- 4. Your affiant is Sgt. Steven Kondrosky, a City of McKeesport Sergeant of Detectives currently assigned to the Narcotics Unit, deposes the following to be true and factual to the best of my knowledge. All of the information contained herein has been discovered by your affiant or received from other persons directly involved in this investigation. Your affiant has 13 years of law enforcement experience with specialized training in Narcotics Investigations.
- 5. On Thursday 07/22/2021 Narcotics Agents from Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General BNI SRT-West along with the McKeesport Police department applied for and was granted a search warrant by the Honorable Judge Eugene Riazzi. The search warrant that was granted was for the residence of 2249 (B) Ridge Rd; McKeesport, PA (Allegheny County). The search warrant was signed at 1333 hours.
- 6. At 1300 hours Agents were set on the front and back of the residence for pre entry surveillance. At or about 1315 hours the target of the investigation Franklin Gribschaw exited the front door of the residence with an unnamed male juvenile. Gribschaw stayed outside for a period of time. As soon as the search warrant was signed Agents and Officers moved in to detain Gribschaw outside of his residence. Narcotics Agent Castagna exited an unmarked vehicle with "POLICE" markings displayed. NA Castagna announced "police do not move." Gribschaw attempted to flee at this time. Gribschaw was subsequently taken to the ground and detained. The unnamed juvenile remained by a vehicle and proper precautions were taken for the care and custody of juvenile, Agents and Officers gained entry into the residence through the front door that was unlocked. A female (later identified as Nicole Wall) was ordered to come downstairs. Wall complied with orders and was detained at the bottom of the steps. A search of the residence for any additional persons yielded negative. At this time with Gribschaw and Wall detained and they were read there



Docket Number:	Date Filed;	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:	Middle:	Last:
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW

Miranda Warnings by NA Castagna in the presence of Sgt Kondrosky. After the warnings were read Gribschaw stated that everything was his. A systematic search began on the residence. The following items were recovered from within 2249 (B) Ridge Rd; McKeesport, PA (Allegheny County).

- (1) Mossberg International 715T w/ magazine inserted (Obliterated Serial Number) Master bedroom by RC
- ***The following items were all located within the confines of a blue and black backpack next to the bed by Narcotics Agent Castagna***
- (2) Digital Scale black and gold in color
- (2A) Bag of Marijuana (28 grams)
- (2B) Bag of Marijuana (231 grams)
- (2C) Baggie containing 21 bricks of heroin (1,050 stamp bags)
- (2D) Baggie containing Xanax Pills (98 grams)
- (2E) Baggie containing (2) separate bags
- -(1) baggie of Cocaine (59 grams)
- -(2) baggie of Crack Cocaine (57 grams)
- (2F) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2G) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2H) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2I) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2J) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2K) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (57 grams)
- (2L) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (56 grams
- (2M) Baggie of Crystal Methamphetamine (52 grams)

 -450 grams in total weight of Crystal Methamphetamine approximately 1 pound of narcotics
- (2N) \$6,000 in United States Currency (contained prerecorded advanced BNI funds from 2 previous controlled purchases of narcotics)
- (20) Narcotics packaging material
- (2P) Black and blue book bag
- ***End of Contents from the blue and black backpack***
- (3) Mariah Carey CD digital scale master bedroom by EG
- (4) Smith and Wesson M and P .380 cal Serial #KDR9023 master bedroom by EG
- (5) Weatherby 12 gauge Serial# Ak19996 basement safe by TS
- (6) Mossberg 500 20 gauge Serial# U235121 basement safe by TS
- (7) (2) methadone bottles with pink liquid prescribed to Pamela Bell basement safe by SK
- (8) 6 pieces of Indicia for Franklin Gribschaw and Nicole Wall basement safe by SL
- (9) (1) large ammo can full of various ammunition basement safe by TS
- (10) Bottle of assorted pills master bedroom top drawer nightstand by EG
- (11) Pill bottle (no prescription label) containing 66 Xanax pills master bedroom top drawer nightstand by EG
- (12) (3) 20 gauge shotgun shells master bedroom top drawer nightstand by EG
- (13) Digital scale with crystal methamphetamine residue basement safe by TS
- (14) Indicia for Franklin Gribschaw master bedroom in a folder by EG
- (15) Pistol box for Smith and Wesson pistol Serial# KDR9023 containing ammunition and 2 loaded magazines master bedroom



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0	Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM
Defendant Name	First:	Middle;	Last:
	FRANKLIN	T	GRIBSCHAW

dresser drawer by EG

- (16) GSG-522 .22LR rifle Serial# A502017 basement safe by TS
- (17) (2) loaded magazines for GSG-522 .22LR basement safe by TS
- (18) Kenwood Police radio in the garage on a shelf by AT
- (19) Baggie of green plastic bags for packaging basement safe TS
- (20) Baggie of Cocaine master bedroom by EG
- (21) Timeshare Indicia for Frank Gribschaw and Nicole Wall master bedroom by EG
- (22) Baggie of Assorted Pills (NIK tested positive for MDMA) basement safe by TS
- 7. Gribschaw was transported to the McKeesport Police Station. Once at McKeesport lock up Detective Lt. Summers searched Gribschaw. He was found to have 11 grams of crystal methamphetamine, 2 grams of crack cocaine, and (1) brick of heroin from his waist band. A search of Gribschaw's wallet showed that he had \$540.00 in United States Currency and off that \$540.00 prerecorded advanced BNI funds were recovered. Also a cell phone was seized from Gribschaw's person. A blocked call was placed to the cell phone number 412-583-8719 which was the number Agents had used to contact Gribschaw for the controlled buys. The phone that was seized from Gribschaw began to ring showing an incoming call from a blocked number.
- 8. The .22LR rifle with oblierated numbers was found less than 20 inches from the black and blue bookbag that contained majority of the narcotics. The heroin, cocaine, crack cocaine, MDMA, and crystal methamphetamine were all tested with a NIK kit. Each particular narcotic yielded a positive presence for the individual NIK kit that was used. The Xanax pills were researched utilizing the DRUG ID check. The pills had the same stamp, shape and color of that of Xanax on the DRUG ID.
- 9. The one pill bottle that was seized has the name of the unnamed juvenile on it for a prescription for Dextroamp. Inside the bottle that is prescribed for the male juvenile was a piece of white paper balled up inside that contained (1) gram of crack cocaine. Also the firearm that was located in the master bedroom could of been accessed by the male juvenile due to the fact of it being placed on the floor and fully loaded. There was no gun lock on the weapon.
- 10. With the above information Your Affiants, Narcotics Agent Rich Castagna and Sgt. Steven Kondrosky, respectfully request that Franklin Gribschaw be charged with the aforementioned charges.



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number G 892115-0		Complaint/Incident Number BN5210169XM		
Defendant Name	First: FRANKLIN		Middle: T		Last: GRIBSCHAW	

		N ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY						
POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM O	I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.							
		(Signature of Affiant)						
Sworn to me and subscribed before me this	day of	<u> </u>						
Date		, Magisterial District Judge						
My commission expires first Monday of January,								